LDS03A - Outdoor LoRaWAN Open/Close Door
Sensor Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2023/05/22 17:20
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LDS03A -
Outdoor LoRaWAN Open/Close Door Sensor Manual
Table of Contents
1.   Introduction ........................................................................................................................................................................  4

Downlink Command to configure:
Command: 0xA9 aa bb cc
A9: Command Type Code
aa: status to be monitored
bb cc: timeout.
If user send 0xA9 01 00 1E: equal to AT+TTRIG=1,30
Or
0xA9 00 00 00: Equal to AT+TTRIG=0,0. Disable timeout Alarm.
3.9  Clear Flash Record
Feature: Clear flash storage for data log feature.
AT Command: AT+CLRDTA
Command Example Function Response
AT+CLRDTA Clear flash storage for data log feature. Clear all stored sensor data… OK
Downlink Command:
Example: 0xA301   //  Same as AT+CLRDTA
3.10  Count Mod (Since firmware v1.2.0)（unreleased version）
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+COUNTMOD=0 the count value keeps accumulating mode
OK
AT+COUNTMOD=1 the count value will be reset after each TDC time（Last Close
Duration Reset after each uplink）
OK
Downlink Command:
Example:  0B aa  => AT+COUNTMOD = second byte
3.11  Interrupt Pin Channel Mod(Since firmware v1.2.0)（unreleased
version）
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
Page 28 / 32 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/05/22 17:20
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LDS03A -
Outdoor LoRaWAN Open/Close Door Sensor Manual
AT+TTRCHANNEL=1 set as single channel, only use PB14 pin as interrupt pin.
OK
AT+TTRCHANNEL=2 is set as dual channel, use PB14 pin and PB15 pin as interrupt pin. OK
Downlink Command:
Example:  0D aa => AT+TTRCHANNEL = second byte
3.12  Change the name of AT+TTRIG to AT+TTRIG1(Since
firmware v1.2.0)（unreleased version）
Downlink Command:
Example:  A9 01 aa bb cc  => AT+TTRIG1= third byte, 4th byte and 5th byte
3.13  Added AT+TTRIG2 for PB15 pin(Since firmware v1.2.0)
（unreleased version）
Downlink Command:
Example: A9 02 aa bb cc  => AT+TTRIG2= third byte, 4th byte and 5th byte
3.14  TTRIG1/2 timeout status alarm(Since firmware v1.2.0)
（unreleased version）
It needs to be used with AT+TTRIG1 or AT+TTRIG2. When TTRIG1 or TTRIG2 times out and causes an alarm,
and the status does not change subsequently, an alarm packet will be sent at the alarm interval.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRALARM=0 disable continuous alarm
OK
AT+TTRALARM=60  The alarm interval is 60 minutes (unit: minutes) OK
Downlink Command:
Example:  0C aa  => AT+TTRALARM= aa
3.15  Select counting mode（Since firmware V1.2.1)（unreleased
version）
AT+TTRMODx=a,b
When a=0, the door is opened to count, and when a=1,the closed door is counted.
When b=0, it is the last door open duration, and when b=1,the last door close duration.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRMODx=1,0 Door closed count and record the last door opened duration
Page 29 / 32 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/05/22 17:20
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LDS03A -
Outdoor LoRaWAN Open/Close Door Sensor Manual
OK
AT+TTRMODx=0,1 Door opened count and record the last door Door Door open closed
duration
OK
4.  Battery & Power Consumption
LDS03A uses ER26500 + SPC1520 battery pack. See below link for detail information about the battery info and